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White

Non
Hispanic Hispanic Total

Black

Non
Hispanic Hispanic Total

Native American

Non
Hispanic Hispanic Total

Asian

Non
Hispanic Hispanic Total

Unknown

Non
Hispanic Hispanic Total

Grand
Total

County Sheriffs

Police Departments

Port Police

State Law Enforcement
Agencies

Universities, Colleges, and
Schools

Grand Total 28,852

20

9,660

24

11,891

7,257

6,860

2

2,640

4

2,315

1,899

21,992

18

7,020

20

9,576

5,358

16,881

17

4,739

13

7,048

5,064

142

0

38

0

58

46

16,739

17

4,701

13

6,990

5,018

89

1

33

0

37

18

3

0

0

0

1

2

86

1

33

0

36

16

355

1

105

0

142

107

9

0

0

0

3

6

346

1

105

0

139

101

5,827

3

350

35

4,055

1,384

1,171

1

11

16

315

828

4,656

2

339

19

3,740

556

52,004

42

14,887

72

23,173

13,830
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White

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Black

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Native American

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Asian

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Unknown

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Grand
Total

County Sheriffs Baker County S.O.

Bay County S.O.

Brevard County S.O.

Broward County S.O.

Clay County S.O.

Collier County S.O.

DeSoto County S.O.

Flagler County S.O.

Hendry County S.O.

Hernando County S.O.

Highlands County S.O.

Hillsborough County S.O.

Indian River County S.O.

Jacksonville S.O.

16

521

192

119

11

137

11

621

320

598

154

191

7

0

265

61

28

7

25

2

361

32

304

25

1

0

16

256

131

91

4

112

9

260

288

294

129

190

7

6

198

43

24

4

33

1

120

104

877

34

50

1

0

6

0

4

0

0

0

0

0

6

0

0

0

6

192

43

20

4

33

1

120

104

871

34

50

1

0

2

3

0

0

3

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2

3

0

0

3

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

5

12

2

0

1

0

14

2

15

3

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

5

12

2

0

1

0

14

2

15

3

0

0

4

3

5

0

0

0

0

2

16

4

3

1

0

2

0

3

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

2

3

2

0

0

0

0

2

16

3

3

1

0

26

729

255

145

15

174

12

758

442

1,494

194

242

8
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White

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Black

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Native American

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Asian

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Unknown

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Grand
Total

County Sheriffs
Indian River County S.O.

Jacksonville S.O.

Lee County S.O.

Leon County S.O.

Madison County S.O.

Manatee County S.O.

Marion County S.O.

Martin County S.O.

Monroe County S.O.

Okaloosa County S.O.

Okeechobee County S.O.

Orange County S.O.

Osceola County S.O.

Pasco County S.O.

Polk County S.O.

136

433

403

148

55

477

224

104

115

221

8

312

939

16

267

62

40

17

88

86

9

11

42

0

80

0

120

166

341

108

38

389

138

95

104

179

8

232

939

10

103

739

30

13

54

43

25

55

187

12

157

1,952

2

10

14

0

0

2

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

8

93

725

30

13

52

43

25

54

187

12

157

1,952

0

1

1

2

0

0

0

1

1

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

1

0

0

0

0

1

2

0

0

0

1

4

21

3

0

8

1

0

1

2

0

0

0

0

1

4

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

3

17

3

0

8

1

0

1

2

0

0

0

2

0

672

6

5

3

3

2

99

1

6

160

233

1

0

625

0

0

0

1

0

88

0

0

0

0

1

0

47

6

5

3

2

2

11

1

6

160

233

149

541

1,836

189

73

542

271

132

271

413

26

629

3,124
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White

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Black

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Native American

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Asian

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Unknown

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Grand
Total

County Sheriffs
Pasco County S.O.

Polk County S.O.

Putnam County S.O.

Santa Rosa County S.O.

Sarasota County S.O.

Seminole County S.O.

St. Johns County S.O.

St. Lucie County S.O.

Suwannee County S.O.

Taylor County S.O.

Walton County S.O.

Total

Police Departments Alachua P.D.

Altamonte Springs P.D.

Arcadia P.D.

7,257

100

17

14

11

162

47

255

68

41

69

1,899

7

0

1

7

15

19

14

4

3

0

5,358

93

17

13

4

147

28

241

64

38

69

5,064

5

1

3

8

34

18

33

13

14

60

46

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

5,018

5

1

3

8

34

18

33

12

14

60

18

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

16

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

107

0

0

0

0

2

2

5

3

0

0

6

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

101

0

0

0

0

2

1

5

3

0

0

1,384

5

0

0

0

17

4

63

0

0

65

828

0

0

0

0

6

0

59

0

0

42

556

5

0

0

0

11

4

4

0

0

23

13,830

110

18

17

20

215

71

356

84

55

194

43

38

10

0

33

38

70

25

2

0

68

25

1

1

1

0

0

1

1

3

1

0

0

3

42

5

25

5

17

0

157

72

FLHSMV SEATBELT VIOLATIONS ANNUAL REPORT FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2024
DATA COLLECTED PER SECTION 316.614(9), FLORIDA STATUTES

4



White

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Black

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Native American

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Asian

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Unknown

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Grand
Total

Police Departments
Altamonte Springs P.D.

Arcadia P.D.

Atlantis P.D.

Auburndale P.D.

Aventura P.D.

Bartow P.D.

Bay Harbour Islands P.D.

Belleview P.D.

Blountstown P.D.

Boca Raton P.D.

Boynton Beach P.D.

Bradenton Beach P.D.

Casselberry P.D.

Clearwater P.D.

Clermont P.D.

17

46

0

117

123

0

3

2

11

47

252

1

1

6

22

0

44

30

0

0

2

4

35

65

1

0

11

24

0

73

93

0

3

0

7

12

187

0

1

4

18

0

137

27

0

9

0

7

12

99

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

4

18

0

137

27

0

9

0

7

12

99

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

3

1

0

0

0

0

1

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

3

1

0

0

0

0

1

1

0

0

1

3

0

5

5

0

0

0

0

1

5

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

3

0

5

5

0

0

0

0

1

5

0

0

23

67

0

262

156

0

12

2

18

61

357

2

1
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White

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Black

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Native American

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Asian

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Unknown

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Grand
Total

Police Departments
Clearwater P.D.

Clermont P.D.

Cocoa Beach P.D.

Cocoa P.D.

Coconut Creek P.D.

Davenport P.D.

Davie P.D.

Daytona Beach Shores P.D.

Delray Beach P.D.

Edgewater P.D.

Edgewood P.D.

Fruitland P.D.

Ft. Lauderdale P.D.

Ft. Myers P.D.

Ft. Pierce P.D.

45

69

69

12

140

459

225

23

17

341

9

29

38

0

44

14

5

11

114

3

12

1

139

0

9

22

45

25

55

7

129

345

222

11

16

202

9

20

16

131

48

23

5

15

555

28

13

14

384

6

5

30

0

10

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

2

0

0

0

131

38

23

5

15

554

28

13

14

382

6

5

30

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

1

0

7

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

1

0

7

0

0

0

0

2

0

0

2

4

3

1

0

7

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2

0

0

2

4

3

1

0

7

0

0

0

55

8

0

0

7

18

30

0

48

6

0

1

2

0

2

0

0

3

1

14

0

43

0

0

1

0

55

6

0

0

4

17

16

0

5

6

0

0

2

231

127

92

17

164

1,037

286

38

79

745

15

35

70
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White

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Black

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Native American

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Asian

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Unknown

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Grand
Total

Police Departments
Ft. Myers P.D.

Ft. Pierce P.D.

Greencove Springs P.D.

Gulf Breeze P.D.

Gulfport P.D.

Haines City P.D.

Holly Hills P.D.

Hollywood P.D.

Jacksonville Beach P.D.

Jupiter P.D.

Lake City P.D.

Lake Clarke Shores P.D.

Lakeland P.D.

Largo P.D.

Lawtey P.D.

560

293

0

90

39

18

153

51

111

0

61

3

43

91

35

0

3

13

11

97

10

84

0

2

1

7

469

258

0

87

26

7

56

41

27

0

59

2

36

143

234

0

59

10

7

155

25

43

2

12

3

113

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

143

233

0

59

10

7

155

25

43

2

12

3

113

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

8

0

0

1

0

1

0

1

1

0

1

0

3

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

8

0

0

1

0

1

0

1

1

0

1

0

3

29

53

0

3

0

0

17

0

1

0

6

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

29

53

0

3

0

0

17

0

1

0

5

2

0

740

580

0

153

49

26

325

77

156

2

80

8

159
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White

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Black

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Native American

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Asian

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Unknown

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Grand
Total

Police Departments
Largo P.D.

Lawtey P.D.

Leesburg P.D.

Lighthouse Point P.D.

Longwood P.D.

Manalapan P.D.

Marco Island P.D.

Medley P.D.

Melbourne Beach P.D.

Miami Shores P.D.

Miami-Dade P.D.

Miramar P.D.

Naples P.D.

New Port Richey P.D.

New Smyrna Beach P.D.

182

140

6

2,344

43

28

278

5

38

26

7

7

0

3

73

2

0

38

4

253

0

0

2

3

0

0

179

67

4

2,344

5

24

25

5

38

24

4

7

0

11

16

68

1,432

78

3

13

0

16

23

1

15

0

0

0

1

0

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

11

16

67

1,432

76

3

13

0

16

23

1

15

0

1

0

0

6

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

6

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

7

3

14

1

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

7

3

14

1

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

31

1

58

2,851

1

0

0

4

46

26

0

0

0

16

0

48

0

0

0

0

0

0

24

0

0

0

15

1

10

2,851

1

0

0

4

46

2

0

0

0

226

164

135

6,647

123

31

292

9

100

75

8

22

0
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White

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Black

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Native American

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Asian

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Unknown

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Grand
Total

Police Departments
New Port Richey P.D.

New Smyrna Beach P.D.

Niceville P.D.

North Miami Beach P.D.

North Palm Beach P.D.

North Port P.D.

Oakland P.D.

Ocala P.D.

Ocean Ridge P.D.

Ocoee P.D.

Orange City P.D.

Orlando P.D.

Palm Beach Gardens P.D.

Palmetto P.D.

Panama City Beach P.D.

8

90

83

126

11

14

167

1

379

11

28

25

625

6

30

35

5

4

5

51

0

0

5

18

5

4

2

60

48

121

7

9

116

1

379

6

10

20

621

4

36

180

39

9

3

211

2

48

2

42

1

61

0

0

1

2

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

2

4

36

179

37

9

3

211

2

47

2

42

1

59

0

0

1

1

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

1

0

1

2

3

0

0

0

0

4

0

0

0

14

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

1

2

3

0

0

0

0

4

0

0

0

13

2

1

14

80

0

0

229

0

83

0

0

0

125

2

1

2

55

0

0

5

0

3

0

0

0

44

0

0

12

25

0

0

224

0

80

0

0

0

81

14

128

280

249

20

17

607

3

515

13

70

26

826
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White

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Black

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Native American

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Asian

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Unknown

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Grand
Total

Police Departments
Palmetto P.D.

Panama City Beach P.D.

Pembroke Pines P.D.

Pensacola P.D.

Perry P.D.

Pinecrest P.D.

Plant City P.D.

Ponce Inlet P.D.

Port Orange P.D.

Port St. Lucie P.D.

Punta Gorda P.D.

Satellite Beach P.D.

Sebastian P.D.

Sebring P.D.

Seminole P.D.

2

4

2

1

259

141

7

23

42

28

0

268

788

2

1

0

0

94

3

2

11

29

2

0

188

34

0

3

2

1

165

138

5

12

13

26

0

80

754

2

1

1

1

130

33

0

7

4

10

0

264

177

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

2

1

0

0

9

0

2

1

1

1

129

33

0

5

3

10

0

255

177

0

0

0

0

3

0

0

0

0

0

0

3

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

3

0

0

0

0

0

0

3

0

0

0

0

0

3

1

0

0

1

1

0

3

6

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

3

1

0

0

1

1

0

3

6

0

0

0

0

2

17

0

0

2

0

0

13

0

0

0

0

0

0

10

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2

7

0

0

2

0

0

13

0

4

5

3

2

397

192

7

30

49

39

0

551

971
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White

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Black

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Native American

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Asian

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Unknown

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Grand
Total

Police Departments
Sebring P.D.

Seminole P.D.

Sewall's Point P.D.

Sneads P.D.

St. Augustine Beach P.D.

St. Augustine P.D.

St. Petersburg P.D.

Sunrise P.D.

Surfside P.D.

Tallahassee P.D.

Tampa P.D.

Tarpon Springs P.D.

Temple Terrace P.D.

Treasure Island P.D.

Valparaiso P.D.

0

12

47

855

333

129

37

94

18

13

1

74

136

0

8

6

179

0

64

18

18

2

2

0

6

46

0

4

41

676

333

65

19

76

16

11

1

68

90

0

29

3

562

518

22

132

190

1

3

0

6

51

0

3

0

11

0

3

2

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

26

3

551

518

19

130

190

1

3

0

6

50

0

0

0

4

1

0

0

1

1

0

0

0

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

4

1

0

0

1

1

0

0

0

2

0

2

0

11

1

0

1

4

0

0

0

2

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2

0

11

1

0

1

4

0

0

0

2

2

0

0

9

31

43

0

5

4

0

13

0

1

0

0

0

7

0

0

0

0

0

0

2

0

0

0

0

0

2

31

43

0

5

4

0

11

0

1

0

0

43

59

1,463

896

151

175

293

20

29

1

83

191
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White

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Black

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Native American

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Asian

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Unknown

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Grand
Total

Police Departments
Treasure Island P.D.

Valparaiso P.D.

West Melbourne P.D.

Wildwood P.D.

Wilton Manors P.D.

Winter Garden P.D.

Total

Port Police Lee Co. Port Auth. P.D.

Panama City Airport P.D.

Sarasota-Manatee Airport P.D.

Tampa International Airport P.D.

Total

State Law Enforcement
Agencies

Florida Fish and Wildlife

Florida Highway Patrol

Office of Agriculture Law
Enforcement

11,891

115

1

76

97

17

2,315

54

1

20

29

3

9,576

61

0

56

68

14

7,048

56

1

26

30

2

58

0

0

0

0

0

6,990

56

1

26

30

2

37

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

36

0

0

0

0

0

142

4

0

1

2

0

3

0

0

0

0

0

139

4

0

1

2

0

4,055

6

0

0

4

0

315

1

0

0

0

0

3,740

5

0

0

4

0

23,173

181

2

103

133

19

24

13

0

0

11

4

4

0

0

0

20

9

0

0

11

13

3

0

0

10

0

0

0

0

0

13

3

0

0

10

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

35

5

0

0

30

16

2

0

0

14

19

3

0

0

16

72

21

0

0

51

9,617

36

2,621

14

6,996

22

4,723

10

32

3

4,691

7

33

0

0

0

33

0

104

1

0

0

104

1

348

1

11

0

337

1

14,825

48
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White

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Black

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Native American

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Asian

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Unknown

Non
HispanicHispanic Total

Grand
Total

State Law Enforcement
Agencies

Florida Highway Patrol

Office of Agriculture Law
Enforcement

Total

Universities, Colleges, and
Schools

Florida Gulf Coast University
P.D.

Florida State University P.D.

New College of Florida P.D.

Univ. of North Florida P.D.

University of West Florida P.D.

Total

Grand Total

9,660

7

2,640

5

7,020

2

4,739

6

38

3

4,701

3

33

0

0

0

33

0

105

0

0

0

105

0

350

1

11

0

339

1

14,887

14

20

0

0

1

19

0

2

0

0

1

1

0

18

0

0

0

18

0

17

0

0

0

17

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

17

0

0

0

17

0

1

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

1

0

1

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

1

0

3

0

0

0

3

0

1

0

0

0

1

0

2

0

0

0

2

0

42

0

0

1

41

0

28,8526,86021,992 16,88114216,739 89386 3559346 5,8271,1714,656 52,004
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